STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Florida Certified Professionals Political Case No.: FEC 19-555
Committee

TO: Neal McGarry, Chair Division of Elections

1715 South Gadsden Street 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316

Tallahassee, FL 32301-2301 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (AUTOMATIC FINE)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on August 26, 2020 at 8:30 am, EST, or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard.

Please note that because of COVID-19, this will be a virtual meeting conducted by remote video or teleconference. Enclosed you will find additional details on joining the video conference via GoToWebinar, 9-Digit Meeting ID 602-468-659, or via teleconference by dialing (866) 901-6455 and entering the meeting access code 515-462-864, when prompted. If you wish to speak before the Commission, you will need to appear by webcam and will be sworn in remotely. Please be advised that the Commission will consider multiple cases, so you will need to wait until your case is considered. If you have any questions, please contact Commission staff at (850) 922-4539.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which motions to dismiss or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which motions to dismiss or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission August 13, 2020 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.* The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 FEC@mvfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us



Commission Meeting August 26, 2020at 8:30AM via GoToWebinar and OpenVoice

In order to participate in the public portion of the August 26, 2020, Florida Elections Commission meeting, please follow the instructions below:

- A. GoToWebinar Remote Video Conferencing
 - 1. Open your web browser and search GoToWebinar or enter www.gotowebinar.com
 - 2. Select Join A Webinar in the upper right corner of the website
 - 3. Enter the 9-digit Webinar ID: 602-468-659 And your email address
 - 4. Register your name and email address
 - 5. You will automatically join to the meeting as an attendee. Attendees are muted and can choose to their webcam.
- B. OpenVoice Teleconference
 - 1. Call 1-866-901-6455
 - 2. Enter Audio Access Code 515-462-864
 - 3. You will automatically join the meeting as an attendee. Attendees are muted.

While this is a public meeting and advanced registration is not mandatory, we ask that if you plan to attend via Video Conference or Teleconference, that you notify our office in advance. This will give the Commission the opportunity to organize the agenda as efficiently as possible. It will be the goal of the Commission to hear cases in which parties are present, first, in order to reduce the standby time of the parties in attendance.

You can call or email our office of your intent to participate or of any questions you may have regarding this meeting. Please provide the case number(s) when contacting our office.

Thank you,

Commission Staff

STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Florida Certified Professionals Political
Committee

Case No.: FEC 19-555

TO: Neal McGarry, Chair Division of Elections

1715 South Gadsden Street 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316

Tallahassee, FL 32301-2301 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (AUTOMATIC FINE)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on August 26, 2020 at 8:30 am, EST, or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard.

Please note that because of COVID-19, this will be a virtual meeting conducted by remote video conference only. Prior to the meeting, the Commission office will send you a set of participant instructions, which will include login information for the meeting. Please be advised that the Commission will consider multiple cases that day, so you will need to wait until your case is considered. If you have questions, please contact Commission staff at (850) 922-4539.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which motions to dismiss or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which motions to dismiss or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission July 28, 2020 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.* The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Florida Certified Professionals Political Case No.: FEC 19-555

Committee

TO: Neal McGarry, Chair Division of Elections 1715 South Gadsden Street 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316

Tallahassee, FL 32301-2301 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING (AUTOMATIC FINE)

You are hereby notified that the previously scheduled **hearing for March 24-25, 2020 is cancelled**. It is anticipated that your case will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting, which is currently set for May 2020. A Notice of Hearing will be mailed approximately 14 days prior to the hearing date indicating the exact date, time, and location.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission March 12, 2020

STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Florida Certified Professionals Political Case No.: FEC 19-555
Committee

TO: Neal McGarry, Chair 1715 South Gadsden Street

Tallahassee, FL 32301-2301

Division of Elections 500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 Tallahassee, FL 32399

NOTICE OF HEARING (AUTOMATIC FINE)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, March 24, 2020 at 1:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: House Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 28-H, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission March 9, 2019 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.* The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

CASE REPORT

CANDIDATE []

STATE [X]

Case Number: FEC-19-555

NAME:	FLORIDA CERTIFIED PROFESSIONALS PC	
-------	------------------------------------	--

DATE APPEAL RECEIVED: 10/18/19

DATE OF ELECTRONIC RECEIPT: 08/08/19

PC [X] DISTRICT [] CCE [] COUNTY [] **DATE REPORT DUE:** 06/11/18 (2018 M5) POLITICAL PARTY [] CITY [] ECO[]

NUMBER OF DAYS LATE: 423

AMOUNT OF FINE: \$591.25

FINE BASED ON: () NUMBER OF DAYS (X) 25% of Receipts () 25% of Expenditures

TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$2,365.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$0

DATE OF FIRST NOTIFICATION: 09/19/19

SUMMARY: Florida Certified Professionals PC is a political committee (PC) registered with the State of Florida. The PC's chair and treasurer is Neal McGarry.

The PC is appealing the fine. Mr. Neal McGarry did not provide additional information supporting his appeal.

- The 2018 M5 Original Report covers the period from 05/01/18-05/31/18; it was due on 06/11/18.
- The 2018 M5 Queued Transaction Report shows that it was created and filed on 06/13/18.
- Florida Certified Professionals PC reported receiving 118 contributions, while making zero expenditures.
- FEC staff was advised, "The committee filed a notice of no activity (waiver) on 06/13/18. A waiver is not a report. On 08/08/19, the committee filed a report showing \$2,365.00 of activity. The fine is based on 25% of the activity.
- The Division of Elections does not have any notes that pertain to Florida Certified Professionals PC's 2018 M5 report.

PRIOR CASES: 19-165 (Willful Fine \$300.00)

¹ The filing discussed in this bullet refers to the waiver that reflected zero activity.

October 18, 2019

Florida Elections Commission

107 W. Gaines St., Suite 224 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0150

Cc: Florida Division of Elections

To Whom it May Concern,

Pursuant to F.A.C. Rules 2B-1.005 and 2B -1.0055, The Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee wishes to appeal the automatic fine from the attached letter, which we received on October 1, 2019.

Sincerely,

Neal McGarry, Chairperson

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

1715 South Gadsden St

Tallahassee, FL 32301-2301



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Laurel M. Lee Secretary of State

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

September 30, 2019

Neal McGarry, Chairperson Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee 1715 South Gadsden Street Tallahassee, FL 32301-2301

PAC 61021

Dear Mr. McGarry:

The campaign treasurer's report that was due on June 11, 2018, was filed on August 8, 2019. By law, you are automatically assessed a late fine of \$591.25.

You have 20 days from the receipt of this notice to either:

Pay the fine to the Florida Division of Elections (For a candidate only, a fine is not an allowable campaign expenditure and must be paid from personal funds) at:

> Florida Division of Elections R.A. Gray Building, Room. 316 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-025011

2. Appeal the fine to the Florida Elections Commission (See Rules 2B-1.005 and 2B-1.0055, Florida Administrative Code) at:

> Florida Elections Commission 107 West Gaines Street, Ste. 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0150

If you appeal, please send a copy also to the Florida Division of Elections so that you will not receive further notices from the Division about this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

ind Willis

Sincerely.

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief

Bureau of Election Records



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Laurel M. Lee Secretary of State

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

September 19, 2019

Neal McGarry, Chairperson Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee 1715 South Gadsden Street Tallahassee, FL 32301-2301

PAC 61021

Dear Mr. McGarry:

The campaign treasurer's report that was due on June 11, 2018, was filed on August 8, 2019. By law, you are automatically assessed a late fine of \$591.25.

You have 20 days from the receipt of this notice to either:

Pay the fine to the Florida Division of Elections (For a candidate only, a fine is not an allowable campaign expenditure and must be paid from personal funds) at:

> Florida Division of Elections R.A. Gray Building, Room. 316 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-025011

2. Appeal the fine to the Florida Elections Commission (See Rules 2B-1.005 and 2B-1.0055, Florida Administrative Code) at:

> Florida Elections Commission 107 West Gaines Street, Ste. 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0150

If you appeal, please send a copy also to the Florida Division of Elections so that you will not receive further notices from the Division about this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280.

ud Willis

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Willis, Chief

Bureau of Election Records

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY						
(1) Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee						
Candidate, Committe or Party Name	I.D. Nu		22204			
(3) 1715 South Gadsden Street Address (number and street)	Tallahassee City	FL State	32301 Zip Code	-		
Check box if address has changed since last report	Oity	Otate	Zip Code			
(4) Check appropriate box(es):						
 ☐ Candidate (office sought): ☒ Political Committee ☐ Committee of Continuous Existance ☐ Party Executive Committee 	Check If PC has DIS					
(5) REPO	RT IDENTIFIERS					
Cover Period: From 05/01/2018 To 05	5/31/2018 Re	port Type:	M5			
☐ Original ☐ X Amendment ☐ St	pecial Election Report					
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT	(7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT					
Cash & Checks \$2,365.00	Monetary Expenditures			\$0.00		
Loans \$0.00	Transfers to Office Accord	Transfers to Office Account				
Total Monetary \$2,365.00	Total Monetary			\$0.00		
In-Kind \$0.00	(8) Other Distributions					
Certification It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.)						
I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct and complete	I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct and complete					
Name of Treasurer Deputy Treasurer	Name of Candid	ate 🗓 (Chaiman (PC/PTY	Only		
X	Χ					
Signature	Signature					

Reviewed On: 8/8/19 3:28 pm

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Page 1 of 6

Name: Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018

to 05/31/2018

	Full Name	Records in File	No. 00 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100		Amount
Seq#	(Last, Suffix, First, Middle	Contributor	Occupation	Amond	
Date 1	Street Address & City, State, Zip THORNS, IRENE	Туре	In-Kind Description	Amend	\$20.00
-	12207 SW CR 346	1	COUNSELOR		φ20.00
05/01/2018	ARCHER, FL 32618	CHE		ADD	
2	HOFFMAN, RICHARD 17905 SAILFISH DR	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/01/2018	LUTZ, FL 33558	CHE		ADD	
3	PLAZA, MARIO	1 .	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/02/2018	7001 ENVIRON BLVD UNIT 404 LUADERHILL, FL 33319	CHE	COUNCLEOK	ADD	
4	GILLEN, KEITH			_	\$20.00
05/00/0040	618 NE JENSEN BEACH BLVD	1	COUNSELOR	100	7-4.44
05/02/2018	JENSEN BEACH, FL 34957	CHE		ADD	*10.00
5	BRACCIALE, MARIE PO BOX 1518		COUNSELOR		\$10.00
05/02/2018	NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FL 32170	CHE		ADD	
6	SHAW, JASON		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/02/2018	5030 CHAMPION BLVD SUITE G11 BOCA RATON, FL 33496	CHE		ADD	
7	REMENSPERGER, MARIA		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/02/2018	1027 PATHFINDER WAY SUITE 112 ROCKLEDGE, FL 32955	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	
8	IRWIN, MARK	OTIL			\$20.00
-	461 E HOGAN CIR	1	COUNSELOR	400	Ψ20.00
05/03/2018	AVON PARK, FL 33825	CHE		ADD	
9	MINTZE, BRENDA 512 LISSIE CT	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/03/2018	MACCLENNY, FL 32063	CHE		ADD	
10	NICHOLS, JANICE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/03/2018	1800 DONG XOAI AVENUE BUILDING 60 ROOM 250	CHE	Sec. 33, 305, 450, 32, 44	ADD	
11	GULFPORT, MA 39501 OSBORNE, MARIAN			_	\$20.00
	196 BURGUNDY E	I	COUNSELOR		φ20.00
05/03/2018	DELRAY BEACH, FL 33484	CHE		ADD	
12	ERICKSON, SALLY 924 WEDGEWOOD DR	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	WINTER SPRINGS, FL 32708	CHE		ADD	
13	WEINGARTEN, ILESE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	4161 ROCKINGHAM ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303	CHE	CONCLOR	ADD	
14	PARKER, BRENDA				\$20.00
05/04/2018	1231 N BOSART AVE	CUE	COUNSELOR	ADD	11 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1
15	INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46201	CHE		ADD	\$20.00
	ALLISON, GEORGE 2207 NE 15TH CT	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304	CHE		ADD	
16	RIOS, JORGE 1751 VILLAGE PARKWAY	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	GULF BREEZE, FL 32563	CHE		ADD	
17	MCNIFF, CARYL		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	916 NW 79TH TERRACE PLANTATION, FL 33324	CHE		ADD	
18	CLARK, SUSAN	-	COLINICELOD		\$20.00
05/04/2018	6226 CRANBERRY DRIVE PORT ORANGE, FL 32127	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	
19	TAYLOR-CRANE, JUDITH	OHE			\$20.00
	1313 SE 18TH AVE	J	COUNSELOR		Ψ20.00
05/04/2018	OCALA, FL 34471	CHE		ADD	400.00
20	GORDON, JO ELLEN 2345 STANFORD CT SUITE 601	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	NAPLES, FL 34112	CHE		ADD	

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Page 2 of 6

Name: Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018

to 05/31/2018

Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Contributor	Occupation In-Kind Description	Amend	Amount
21	SLATTERLY, PATRICK	1	COUNSELOR	1	\$20.00
05/04/2018	8150 PERRY MAXWELL CIRCLE SARASOTA, FL 34240	CHE		ADD	
22	FISER, VAN 3810 WILLIAMSBURG PARK BLV APT 3	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257	CHE		ADD	
23	HOWELL, PAULA 608 BRIAR WAY LANE	L	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	JACKSONVILLE, FL 32259	CHE		ADD	
24	CUAN, HELEN 1174 NW 128 PLACE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	MIAMI, FL 33182	CHE		ADD	400.00
25	TERRY, CHERYL 22523 WESTCHESTER BLVD A101	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	PORT CHARLOTTE, FL 33980	CHE		ADD	****
26	COOK, RONALD 360 NE 105TH STREET	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	MIAMI, FL 33183	CHE		ADD	
27	KEAST, MARIE ELAINE 14 ROMAN ROAD	Į.	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	DEFUNIAK SPRINGS, FL 32433	CHE		ADD	
28	FONTAINE, MARK 1910 TY TY COURT	1	COUNSELOR		\$50.00
05/04/2018	TALLAHASSEE, FL 32308	CHE		ADD	
29	BOCK, PAUL 2260 KING EDWARDS CT	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	WINTER PARK, FL 32792	CHE		UPD	
29	BOCK, PAUL 2260 KING EDWARDS CT	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2019	WINTER PARK, FL 32792	CHE		ADD Histo	ry 08/08/19
30	PHILLIPS, DEBORAH 832 AQUARINA BLVD	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	MELBOURNE BEACH, FL 32951	CHE		ADD	
31	MOORE, CHRISTINE 29 PINE SHORES ROAD	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/04/2018	DEFUNIAK SPRINGS, FL 32435	CHE		ADD	
32	MOORE, JERI 604 NE 2ND ST APT 220	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/06/2018	DANIA BEACH, FL 33004	CHE		ADD	
33	BOOTH, REBECCA 1949 SE AVON PARK DR	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/07/2018	PORT ST LUCIE, FL 34952	CHE		ADD	
34	WALKER-GRANGER, JUDY 1727 MCMILLAN ST	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/08/2018	JACKSONVILLE, FL 32209	CHE		ADD	
35	BERNS, JANICE HOPE 2901 N CAROLINE DR APT 201	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/08/2018	JUPITER, FL 33458	CHE		ADD	
36	GOODWIN, BENJAMIN 1200 NW 13TH ST APT 112E	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/08/2018	BOCA RATON, FL 33486	CHE		ADD	
37	JAMES, JOHN	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/09/2018	219 NW 4TH TERRACE CAPE CORAL, FL 33993	CHE		ADD	
38	HATHAWAY, EILEEN		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/09/2018	540 S RAINBOW DR HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021	CHE		ADD	
39	BESCH, PEGGY ANN		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/09/2018	1720 WEST FAIRFIELD DRIVE PENSACOLA, FL 32501	CHE		ADD	

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Page 3 of 6

Name:

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018

to 05/31/2018

Seq#	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Contributor	Occupation In-Kind Description	Amend	Amount
40	OTT, BRENDA	1 .	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/09/2018	1792 SW LEXINGTON DR PORT ST LUCIE, FL 34953	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	
41	RIVERA GONZALEZ, CYNTHIA 18172 181ST CIR S		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/09/2018	BOCA RATON, FL 33498	CHE		ADD	
42	ESCOBAR, LAURA 7770 SUNSET DRIVE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.0
05/09/2018	MIAMI, FL 33143	CHE		ADD	
43	HALEY, RICHARD 12520 WORLD PLAZA LANE SUITE 3	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/10/2018	FORT MYERS, FL 33907	CHE		ADD	
44	FLANARY, JOHN 265 S FEDERAL HWY APT 432	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/10/2018	DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33441	CHE		ADD	
45	RONAN, PATRICK 108 S BROUGHTON CT	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436	CHE		ADD	
46	BERRY, ESTHER 6565 78TH AVE N	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	PINELLAS PARK, FL 33781	CHE		ADD	
47	MCQUEEN-BAKER, SANDRA 18441 NW 2ND AVE SUITE 106	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	MIAMI, FL 33169	CHE		ADD	
48	LEONARD, KATHERINE ELIZABETH 1602 1/2 NE 25TH ST	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	WILTON MANORS, FL 33305	CHE		ADD	
49	MURPHY, LINDA 7 CAYUSE CT	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	PALM COAST, FL 32137	CHE		ADD	
50	HENDERSON-DAVIS, CLARKE 8169 SE 132ND LANE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	SUMMERFIELD, FL 34491	CHE		ADD	
51	RUDNINGEN, DEBORAH 5413 MAPLETON RD	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	BAXTER, MN 56425	CHE		ADD	
52	YOUNGS, SANDRA 611 SE 9TH AVE APT 43	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	OCALA, FL 34471	CHE		ADD	
53	VIETH, PAMELA DAWN 10181 SW 84TH AVE RD	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	OCALA, FL 34481	CHE		ADD	
54	CAMPBELL, SALLY 8019 SW 103RD ST RD	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	OCALA, FL 34481	CHE		ADD	
55	CUTLER, BETH 6558 VIA REGINA	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	BOAC RATON, FL 33433	CHE		ADD	
56	BAPTISTE, LINDA JEAN 811 NE 182ND ST	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	MIAMI, FL 33162	CHE		ADD	
57	MEAGHER, MICHAEL 5608 56TH WAY	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409	CHE		ADD	
58	WHITTAKER, GERALDINE 13580 NW 4TH PLACE		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	MIAMI, FL 33168	CHE		ADD	
59	THOMAS, VELVETENIA 1122 NE 1ST AVE		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33304	CHE		ADD	

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Page 4 of 6

Name: Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018

to 05/31/2018

Seq #	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle	Contributor	Occupation		Amount
Date 60	Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	In-Kind Description	Amend	#00.00
	MAYER, LEE 3420 SW 40TH AVE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/13/2018	WEST PARK, FL 33023	CHE		ADD	#20.00
	HOECHSTETTER, LEWIS 9487 FOX TROT LANE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/15/2018	BOCA RATON, FL 33496	CHE		ADD	
62	HEGGERS, BARBARA 746 NW 10TH TER UNIT A	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/15/2018	STUART, FL 34994	CHE		ADD	
63	JOHNSON, KENNETH LARRY 1211 HIBISCUS AVE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/15/2018	POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062	CHE		ADD	
64	SHANNON, VICKIE 5600 39TH ST	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/15/2018	VERO BEACH, FL 32966	CHE		ADD	
65	DOUGLAS, CASANDRA IRENE 14797 CUMBERLAND DR UNITE 205	T	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/16/2018	DELRAY BEACH, FL 33446	CHE		ADD	
66	BEKER, MIORICA		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/16/2018	10810 SW 40TH ST DAVIE, FL 33328	CHE		ADD	
67	JONAS, HAROLD		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/17/2018	215 NW 1ST AVE DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444	CHE		ADD	
68	RODRIGUEZ, ADRIAN	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/18/2018	16242 SW 304 TERRACE HOMESTEAD, FL 33033	CHE	CONCLOR	ADD	
69	BASTON, PAMELA		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/18/2018	411 HOLLY HILL DRIVE COLUMBUS, NE 28722	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	
70	BASTON, GEORGE		COUNCELOR		\$20.00
05/18/2018	1130 BENT OAK DR COLUMBUS, NE 28722	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	•
71	FENDELANDER, KEITH		ACUMICEI AD		\$20.00
05/18/2018	1304 W 18TH ST LEHIGH ACRES, FL 33972	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	
72	HAMMONDS-GREEN, THERIA	OTIL			\$20.00
05/18/2018	PO BOX 69-5458 MIAMI, FL 33169	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	
73	NOWOTNY, FRANCES	OHE		100	\$20.00
05/18/2018	7565 PALMER GLEN CIR	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	420.00
74	SARASOTA, FL 34240 HUNTLEY, DEBORAH	CHE		AUD	\$20.00
05/18/2018	310 OSPREY S AVE	I OUE	COUNSELOR	ADD	Ψ20.00
75	SARASOTA, FL 34236 O'NEILL, BEVERLY	CHE		ADD	\$20.00
	8775 20TH ST LOT 281	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/18/2018 76	VERO BEACH, FL 32966	CHE		ADD	600.00
	CHANE, JASON 4 N TRIDENT PLACE	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/18/2018	ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32086	CHE		ADD	# 00.00
77	OUZOUNIAN, NICOLE 1700 SW 78TH AVE APT 602		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/18/2018	PLANTATION, FL 33324	CHE		ADD	
78	ANTOINE, MARIE 495 NE 141ST STREET	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/19/2018	MIAMI, FL 33161	CHE		ADD	
79	ADRIAN, DIONISIA 742 WINFREE AVENUE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/20/2018	LAKELAND, FL 33801	CHE		ADD	

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Page 5 of 6

Name: Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018

to 05/31/2018

Seg#	Full Name	Contributor	Occupation		Amount
Date	(Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Type	In-Kind Description	Amend	
80	GREER, SALLY		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/21/2018	1446 VILLA JUNO DRIVE SOUTH JUNO BEACH, FL 33408	CHE	COUNSELOIX	ADD	
81	ALVAREZ, STEPHEN		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/21/2018	9552 SW 165TH ST MIAMI, FL 33157	CHE	OGONOLION	ADD	
82	CASTHELY, PATRICK		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/21/2018	4846 N UNIVERSITY DR APT 107 LAUDERHILL, FL 33351	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	
83	PONTILLO, LILIAN		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/23/2018	1350 NW 48TH PLACE DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33064	CHE	COUNCEON	ADD	
84	SMITH, ROY		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/24/2018	6201 19TH STREET SOUTH SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33712	CHE	COUNCLEOK	ADD	
85	OYINLOYE, MICHAEL		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/24/2018	6079 EAST RIVER CIRCLE MACCLENNY, FL 32063	CHE	COUNCECUT	ADD	
86	KUPPE-CARROZZA, LORAINE		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/24/2018	509 26TH ST WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407	CHE	OUNCEON	ADD	
87	LUOMA, DANIEL WESLEY		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	441 FOREST GLEN PLACE MARY ESTHER, FL 32569	CHE	OUTION	ADD	
88	SACERIO, ELOISA		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	11342 SW 133 CT UNIT 57-1 MIAMI, FL 33186	CHE	COUNTERENT	ADD	
89	SMITH-BENSON, KIMBERLY	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	715 N WASHINGTON BLVD SUIT E SARASOTA, FL 34236	CHE	00011022011	ADD	
90	MARKS, DONNA	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	550 OKEECHOBEE BLVD APT 1122 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401	CHE	00011022011	ADD	
91	ONYEWUMBU, SAMUEL		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	2531 NE 9TH AVE POMPANO BEACH, FL 33064	CHE		ADD	
92	SIERRA, RAPHAEL		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	850 GARDENIA DR ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411	CHE		ADD	
93	SIERRA, CASSANDRA	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	850 GARDENIA DR ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411	CHE		ADD	
94	DEVORE, JANE		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	24145 114TH CIRCLE LIVE OAK, FL 32060	CHE		ADD	
95	SUTTLE, EARL	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	920 RENAISSANCE WAY ROSWELL, GA 30076	CHE		ADD	
96	WRIGHT, MELINDA ANNE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	737 MARYLAND AVENUE WINTER PARK, FL 32789	CHE		ADD	
97	LUNA, ANGELA 12840 ELLIS ISLAND DRIVE		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224	CHE		ADD	
98	WILLIAMS, YASMIN 10935 SW 219TH ST	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	MIAMI, FL 33170	CHE		ADD	
99	CAVALIERE, MICHELLE		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	2074 HERMITAGE DRIVE WELLINGTON, FL 33414	CHE		ADD	

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

Page 6 of 6

Name: Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018 to 05/31/2018

	Full Name	ords in Fin			Amount
Seq #	(Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Contributor	Occupation In-Kind Description	Amend	
100	ALDRIDGE, MARGARET	Турс		Amond	\$20.00
05/25/2018	PO BOX 880 EDGEWATER, FL 32132	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	V
101	LUFKIN, LOIDA			1	\$20.00
05/25/2018	648 APALACHEE CIRCLE NE SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33702	CHE	COUNSELOR	ADD	
102	MCCOY, KATHLEEN	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	5041 47TH AVE NORTH SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33709	CHE	OCCUPATION	ADD	
103	ROGERS, DIANE PATRICIA	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/26/2018	1501 N 46TH AVE HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021	CHE		ADD	
104	MAGNON, JUDITH		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/28/2018	8480 FLEETWAY AVE BROOKSVILLE, FL 34613	CHE		ADD	
105	FRICK, JAN	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/28/2018	13150 BROADHURST LOOP APT 6 FORT MYERS, FL 33919	CHE	333.0223.0	ADD	
106	GALLO, SCOTT CHRISTIAN	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/28/2018	111 BRINY AVE POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062	CHE		ADD	
107	MATHEWS, BONNIE JOAN	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/28/2018	410 W WHITNEY DR JUPITER, FL 33458	CHE	330,0223,0	ADD	
108	TALLON, JAIME	ī	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/29/2018	891 NW 127 CT MIAMI, FL 33182	CHE	OOMOLLON	ADD	
109	PAULY, WILLIAM	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/29/2018	5200 N FLAGLER DR APT 1406 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407	CHE	000102201	ADD	
110	GREENE, TINA MARIE	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/30/2018	PO BOX 470141 MIAMI, FL 33247	CHE		ADD	
111	MESMER, PATRICIA	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/30/2018	5663 SE MITZI LANE STUART, FL 34997	CHE		ADD	
112	HANNA, VICTORIA	1	COUNSELOR		\$5.00
05/30/2018	990 SW 18TH ST BOCA RATON, FL 33486	CHE		ADD	
113	MARKOS, MELINA	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/31/2018	929 SW 131 WAY DAVIE, FL 33325	CHE		ADD	
114	CALDERIN, MICHAEL 18459 PINES BLVD		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/31/2018	PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33029	CHE		ADD	
115	PHILLIPS, ARNETTA		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/31/2018	2051 WILMINGTON ST OPA LOCKA, FL 33054	CHE		ADD	
116	FLEMING, ZACHARY 1100 SEAGATE AVE APT 286	1	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/31/2018	NEPTUNE BEACH, FL 32266	CHE		ADD	
117	MOURACADE, MARY MARGARET 14661 DOUBLE EAGLE CT		COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/25/2018	FORT MYERS, FL 33912	CHE		ADD	
118	DANIELS, BERTHA 6420 NW 11TH AVE	I	COUNSELOR		\$20.00
05/11/2018	MIAMI, FL 33150	CHE		ADD	

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

Page 1 of 1

Name: Florida

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018

to 05/31/2018

Seq # Date	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Purpose	Amount

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS

Page 1 of 1

Name:

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018 to 05/31/2018

Seq#	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle	T	Notice of Assessed	Amount
Date	Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Nature of Account	Amend
	T. Control of the con			

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS

Page 1 of 1

Name:

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Report: 2018 M5

Period: 05/01/2018

to 05/31/2018

Seq#	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle	Recipient	Purpose	Amount
Date	Street Address & City, State, Zip	Туре	Related Expenditure	Amend
	1			

Queued Items for 2018-M5

Account: 61021

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

Rpt Seq: 113

ProcessDescription	Status	Submitter	Created	LastUpdate
Create Pending Report	Processing Complete	61021	6/13/2018 12:12:31 AM	6/13/2018 12:12:31 AM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	61021	6/13/2018 12:12:36 AM	6/13/2018 12:12:36 AM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	61021	6/13/2018 12:13:04 AM	6/13/2018 12:13:04 AM
Amend Filed Report	Processing Complete	61021	8/8/2019 9:24:43 AM	8/8/2019 9:24:43 AM
Recalc Pending Report Total	Processing Complete	61021	8/8/2019 12:06:12 PM	8/8/2019 12:06:12 PM
Recalc Pending Report Total	Processing Complete	61021	8/8/2019 12:11:21 PM	8/8/2019 12:11:21 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	61021	8/8/2019 12:11:54 PM	8/8/2019 12:11:54 PM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	61021	8/8/2019 12:12:20 PM	8/8/2019 12:12:21 PM
Amend Filed Report	Processing Complete	61021	8/8/2019 3:27:49 PM	8/8/2019 3:27:49 PM
Review Pending Report	Processing Complete	61021	8/8/2019 3:28:35 PM	8/8/2019 3:28:35 PM
File Pending Report	Processing Complete	61021	8/8/2019 3:29:47 PM	8/8/2019 3:29:47 PM

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee - 61021

Unique ID Date Recorded Last Edited Date Orginally Recorded By

66937 10/16/2019 9:17:00 AM ZJSantos

RE: Returned Mail

There were typos on the envelope that was mailed out, I mailed it back out today.

61948 11/27/2018 12:43:00 PM Ejrowlette

CHECK NUMBER 5300340932, Part 2

I attempted to reach Mr. Neal McGarry but spoke to LaTonya Randolph. She told me that Mr. McGarry ment to call Nathan back but she thinks due to the holidays, he forgot. She told me to just tear up the check. I told her I could not do that, but I would mail it back to the 1715 South Gadsden Street address of the Pac. She said that would be fine. ejr

61911

11/21/2018 2:48:00 PM

njtaylor

CHECK NUMBER 5300340932

I attempted to contact Neal McGarry at (850) 222-6314 about the check for \$100 dollars that was hand delivered by a representative of the Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee. The memo on the check says it is for a late fliing fee, however, the Division has no record of a late fee for this amount on file for the PC, and as of this writing there is no outstanding fee owed to the Division.

Tanya answered my call and she said that Neal McGarry was currently on holiday. She took a message regarding the mysterious check and said she would have Neal McGarry contact our office when he is able.

-njt 11/21/18

55622

10/5/2017 4:40:00 PM

zisantos

RE: Deputy Treasurer

I spoke with Ms. Kato and informed her that if they wish to retain Mr. Olk as deputy treasurer they need to resubmit a new DS-DE 6 with the new PAC name.

54742

7/11/2017 2:43:00 PM

mcchellman

Re Special Election STR 44 contributions reported by Robert "Bobby O" Olszewski on the SP1 report, \$500 dated 5/19/17 as FL Substance Abuse Awareness PAC (a long-since disbanded CCE) and \$100 on 6/06/17. The committee has filed their STR 44 SP1 Report, reporting only the \$100 contibution. C/T McGarry reports that a check from an old checkbook (from the CCE) was sent to the campaign in error and the candidate was contacted by the committee regarding the error (this was the \$500 check. He said the check was presented to the bank and the campaign was notified by the bank that no accounted existed. So no \$500 contribution was effectively given to the candidate as the check was drawn on a dormant account.

54203

5/31/2017 9:38:00 AM

mcchellman

Re CRF, called C, created new PWD, and gave it to him 9:40 am.

51369

12/13/2016 2:15:00 PM

dsbrown

RE: Credentials

Mr. McGarry came into the office in hopes to file the campaign finance reports in person. It was explained that the report had to be filed electronically in EFS. He said he needed new credentials because the staff person no longer works for them and he doesn't know the credentials. I reset the password and chair pin, gave him all of his credentials before he left. Advised him to call when he was ready to file and the Help Desk staff would walk him through filing the reports (he had never filed a report before).

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee - 61021

Unique ID

Date Recorded

Last Edited Date

Orginally Recorded By

44028

7/16/2015 11:19:00 AM

ejrowlette

Re: Email to Chairperson

We have not received a letter of explanation as to how the deficit balance was corrected. I sent the following email again:

dphillips@flcertificationboard.org

Attention Mr. Neal McGarry, Chairperson and Treasurer for Substance Abuse Awareness of Florida (61021).

This email is in reference to an audit mailed out on April 17, May 12, and June 17, 2015.

I have reviewed your audit and see that you have amended reports to correct the deficit balance on your account.

In order to close this audit, we require a written explanation telling how you corrected this deficit.

Erika J. Rowlette

Regulatory Specialist II
Bureau of Election Records
Florida Department of State
R.A. Gray Building
500 S. Bronough Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399 Helpline: 850.245.6280

43933

7/9/2015 2:32:00 PM

EJRowlette

Re: Audit (Awaiting letter to explain resolution of deficit balance.)

Attempted to reach Neal McGarry to remind him we needed written explanation as to how the deficit balance was corrected. The secretary told me he was out of the office but put me through to his voice mail. I left the message asking if he had received my email dated July 2 telling him we needed a written explanation as to how he solved the deficit balance. I gave him our address, phone number, and told him I hope to see that letter soon. Ejr

43876

7/2/2015 10:39:00 AM

eirowlette

Re: Audit of deficit balance (2015 M2) email to PAC

Attention Mr. Neal McGarry, Chairperson and Treasurer for Substance Abuse Awareness of Florida (61021).

This email is in reference to an audit mailed out on April 17, May 12, and June 17, 2015.

I have reviewed your audit and see that you have amended reports to correct the deficit balance on your account. In order to close this audit, we require a written explanation telling how you corrected this deficit.

Erika J. Rowlette Regulatory Specialist II Bureau of Election Records

43664

6/11/2015 4:11:00 PM

ejrowlette

Re: Email response from Daniel Phillips <dphillips@flcertificationboard.org> I'm looking into it. These transactions were prior to my control. Thanks
Daniel Phillips

Finance Manager Florida Certification Board 1715 South Gadsden Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 P: 850-222-6314

F:850-222-6247

Page 2 of 4

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee - 61021

Unique ID

Date Recorded

Last Edited Date

Orginally Recorded By

43619

6/10/2015 9:46:00 AM

eirowlette

Re: Deficit balance email

Sent another email which included contributions vs. expenditures dating back to the beginning of the PAC's exisitance to assist treasurer to find the error. Email below:

Attention Neal McGarry, Treasurer and Chairperson for Substance Abuse Awareness of Florida (61021).

This email is in reference to the deficit balance on an audit mailed out on May 12, 2015.

I have gone back to the earliest reports the PAC has filed in EFS and included a copy of the Contributions vs. Expenditures Report attached to this email. As you will see at the bottom of the report, I have recorded the beginning transactions of this PAC and find that the deficit starts at the 2015 M2. However, if you see amounts in the earlier reports that do not match bank statements, there is where you need to look. Find the error and make the proper amendments.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 850-245-6280.

Erika J. Rowlette Regulatory Specialist II Bureau of Election Records Florida Department of State

43546

6/5/2015 9:07:00 AM

eirowlette

Re: Email to Chairperson, Mr. McGarry concerning audit (deficit balance)

Attention Neal McGarry, Chairperson for Substance Abuse Awareness of Florida (61021).

This email is in reference to an audit mailed out on May 12, 2015.

Several attempts have been made to reach you by the phone number you provided the Division of Elections, 850-222-6314.

I have included a copy of the audit attached to this email. Please update this report so we may close out this audit.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 850-245-6280.

Erika J. Rowlette

Regulatory Specialist II

Bureau of Election Records

43545

6/5/2015 8:56:00 AM

ejrowlette

Re: Audit deficit balance

No change in deficit balance. Attempts to reach by phone have been unsuccessful. I will email chairperson the audit letter. Ejr

43544

6/5/2015 8:55:00 AM

eirowlette

6/3/15 Re: audit

I attempted to reach Neal McGarry but was told he was in a meeting and he'd call back in an hour. Ejr (this is 10:03am right now) No call back today 4:30pm.

43455

6/2/2015 1:08:00 PM

ejrowlette

Re: Audit-deficit balance

I attempted to reach Neal McGarry, but was told he was in a meeting. The secretary told me she would give him the message and he would call back later. Ejr

42919

5/8/2015 2:48:00 PM

dsbrown

RE: Returned Mail

The first and second notices for the compliance audits involving 2013 M10, 2013 M11 and 2013 M12 to the Chairperson were returned by the Florida Certification Board. I called the number for the Mr. McGarry and reached the Florida Certification Board. They verified that the address of record is correct for Mr. McGarry. Since the campaign reports have already been corrected, a scanned copy of the letters will be sent to Mr. McGarry's email.

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee - 61021

Unique ID Date Recorded Last Edited Date Orginally Recorded By

38211

3/14/2014 2:17:00 PM

slbagley

RE: Special Election Report SF2

Received call back from Neal McGarry. He said his office assistant found the pin numbrs and password so he didn't need to use the credential request form. He was having trouble getting anything to load and so I stepped him through the F12 developer tools compatibility mode.

He asked for assistance in filing the waiver for the SF2 report. I assisted him and the report has now been filed.

SIb

38207

3/14/2014 1:36:00 PM

slbagley

RE: Special Election Failure to File Letter Phone Call

Neal McGarry called regarding a letter that he has failed to file the special election report SF2. He stated that he did not do anything with the special election this time. I explained that since he had done a contribution in the SF1 report he would have to continue to file the special election reports for the remainder of that particular special election and if he didn't have anything to file he would need to do them as waivers.

He was in South Florida and all his info was in his Tallahassee office and he hasn't been able to get ahold of the treasurer. He asked if he could get his pin numbers. I emailed him the credential request form to his email address: 'namcgarry@flcertificationboard.org'

He said he would be sending it back this afternoon.

SIb



search | directory | contact us | 411 | subscribe | tour | help

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections

Florida Election System Reports

Candidate/Committee Lookup	Committ	ee Na	ame: Florida	Certifie	ed Prof	essionals Political Com	nmittee	
Name:		Acco	unt: 61021					
Election:	Date Due	Tyne	Date Filed	Status	Days	Fine Appealed	Amount	Amount
~				Otatus	Late	Assessed Appealed	Fined	Paid
Appl: (41021	10/10/2019		10/8/2019					
Acct: 61021	9/10/2019		9/3/2019					
Type: Committee	8/12/2019		8/4/2019					
	7/10/2019		7/2/2019					
Search Reset	6/10/2019		6/10/2019					
	5/10/2019		5/1/2019					
	4/10/2019		4/2/2019					
	3/11/2019		3/4/2019					
	2/11/2019		2/8/2019		_	.		
	1/10/2019		1/14/2019	CLO	0	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
			12/10/2018					
	11/2/2018		11/2/2018					
	11/1/2018		11/2/2018	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	10/31/2018		10/31/2018					
	10/30/2018		10/30/2018					
	10/29/2018		10/29/2018					
	10/28/2018		10/29/2018	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	10/27/2018		10/27/2018					
	10/26/2018		10/24/2018					
	10/25/2018		10/15/2018					
	10/19/2018		10/15/2018					
	10/5/2018		9/30/2018	50 1		A 0.00	# 0.00	40.00
	9/28/2018		9/30/2018	FOI	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	9/21/2018		9/22/2018	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	9/14/2018		9/14/2018	FO!	0	# 0.00	#0.00	#0.00
	9/7/2018		9/9/2018	FOI	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	8/31/2018		8/31/2018					
	8/24/2018		8/24/2018	FO!	0	# 0.00	#0.00	#0.00
	8/17/2018		8/19/2018	FOI	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	8/10/2018		8/10/2018	FO!	0	# 0.00	#0.00	# 0.00
	8/3/2018		8/5/2018	FOI	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	7/27/2018		7/23/2018					
	7/20/2018		7/13/2018					
	7/13/2018		7/13/2018	FO!	7	# 0.00	#0.00	# 0.00
	7/6/2018		7/13/2018	FOI	7	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	6/29/2018		6/30/2018	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	6/11/2018		6/13/2018	SNT	0	\$591.25	\$591.25	\$0.00
	6/11/2018		6/13/2018	FEC	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	5/10/2018		5/11/2018 4/10/2018	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
	4/10/2018							
	3/12/2018		3/12/2018					
	2/12/2018		2/12/2018					
	1/10/2018		1/7/2018					
			12/11/2017 11/13/2017					
	11/13/2017	IVIIU	11/13/2017					

10/10/2017	MO	10/10/2017					
9/22/2017		10/4/2017	CLO	12	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9/22/2017		9/9/2017	CLO	12	φ0.00	φ0.00	ψ0.00
9/11/2017		9/14/2017	CLO	3	00.00	00.02	¢0.00
					\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8/23/2017		9/14/2017	CLO	22	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8/11/2017		9/14/2017	CLO	34	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8/10/2017		8/10/2017	01.0	•	# 050.00	#050.00	#050.00
7/21/2017		7/24/2017	CLO	3	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
7/10/2017		7/10/2017					
7/10/2017		7/10/2017					
6/12/2017	M5	6/11/2017					
5/10/2017		5/10/2017					
4/10/2017		4/10/2017					
3/10/2017		3/14/2017	FOI	4	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2/10/2017	M1	2/7/2017					
1/10/2017		1/9/2017				•	
		12/13/2016	CLO	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
11/4/2016	D6	11/3/2016					
11/4/2016	G7	11/4/2016					
11/2/2016	D5	11/2/2016					
11/1/2016	D4	11/1/2016					
10/31/2016		10/31/2016					
10/30/2016		10/30/2016					
10/29/2016		10/30/2016	CLO	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10/28/2016		10/28/2016					
10/21/2016		10/18/2016					
10/14/2016		10/14/2016					
10/7/2016	G3	10/7/2016					
9/30/2016		9/28/2016					
9/23/2016		9/21/2016					
9/16/2016		9/14/2016					
9/9/2016	G1	9/9/2016					
9/2/2016	_	9/2/2016					
8/26/2016	P7	8/26/2016					
8/19/2016	P6	8/19/2016					
8/12/2016	P5	8/11/2016					
8/5/2016	P4	8/3/2016					
7/29/2016	P3	7/29/2016					
7/22/2016		7/22/2016					
7/15/2016		7/15/2016					
7/8/2016		7/8/2016					
7/1/2016	P1	7/1/2016					
6/10/2016	M5	6/9/2016					
5/10/2016		5/10/2016					
4/11/2016	М3	4/8/2016					
3/10/2016	M2	3/9/2016					
2/10/2016	M1	2/10/2016					
1/11/2016		1/11/2016					
		12/10/2015					
		11/10/2015					
10/13/2015						.	
9/10/2015		9/16/2015	CLO	6	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
8/10/2015		8/10/2015					
7/10/2015		7/10/2015					
6/10/2015	М5	6/10/2015					

5/11/2015	M4	5/11/2015					
4/10/2015	МЗ	4/8/2015					
3/10/2015	SG1	3/10/2015					
3/10/2015	SG2	3/10/2015					
3/10/2015	M2	3/10/2015					
2/10/2015	M1	2/10/2015					
2/10/2015	SG1	2/10/2015					
1/30/2015		1/30/2015					
1/23/2015		1/23/2015					
1/12/2015		1/9/2015					
1/9/2015		1/9/2015					
12/10/2014							
		11/11/2014	FEC	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10/31/2014		10/31/2014		Ť	******	*	*****
10/30/2014	D6	10/31/2014	FFC	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10/29/2014	D5	10/29/2014	0	•	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
10/28/2014	D4	10/29/2014	FFC	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10/27/2014	D3	10/28/2014	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10/26/2014	D2	10/26/2014	. 0.	•	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
10/25/2014	D1	10/26/2014	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10/24/2014	G6	10/26/2014	FOI	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10/17/2014	G5	10/17/2014	101	_	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
10/10/2014	G4	10/10/2014					
10/3/2014	G3	10/3/2014					
9/26/2014		9/27/2014	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9/19/2014		9/19/2014	101	•	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
9/12/2014		9/14/2014	FOI	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
9/5/2014	G1	9/5/2014	1 01	_	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
8/29/2014		8/29/2014					
8/22/2014	P7	8/23/2014	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
8/15/2014	P6	8/15/2014	101	•	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
8/8/2014	P5	8/6/2014					
8/1/2014	P4	8/2/2014	CLO	1	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
7/25/2014	P3	7/25/2014	OLO	•	ψου.σο	φου.σο	ψου.ου
7/18/2014		7/19/2014	FOI	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
7/11/2014	P2	7/11/2014	101	•	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
7/4/2014		7/4/2014					
6/27/2014	P1	6/27/2014					
6/10/2014		6/10/2014					
5/12/2014		5/12/2014					
4/10/2014		4/7/2014					
4/4/2014		4/7/2014	CLO	3	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
3/10/2014		3/10/2014	CLO	3	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
3/7/2014		3/14/2014	CLO	7	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2/14/2014	-	2/11/2014	OLO	'	ψ0.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
2/10/2014		2/5/2014					
1/10/2014		1/9/2014					
12/10/2014							
		11/20/2013	CLO	8	\$2,650.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
10/10/2013			JLO	J	Ψ2,000.00	ψ0.00	ψ0.00
10/10/2013	ŲЗ	10/3/2013					

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN **DEPOSITORY FOR POLITICAL COMMITTEES**

(Sections 106.011(1) and 106.021(1), F.S.)

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX:

HAND DELIVERED

RECEIVED 17 OCT -2 PM 2: 35

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS SECRETARY OF STATE

OFFICE USE ONLY

Original Appointment of Treasurer Reappointment of Treasurer	Deputy Treasurer				
1. Committee or Organization	2. Telephone				
Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee	(850) 222-6314				
Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer	5. Telephone (optional)				
Neal McGarry	()				
6. Mailing Address 1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301					
7. Street Address					
1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301					
8. The following bank has been designated as the Primary Depository	Secondary Depository				

Neal McGarry Campaign Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment

Neal McGarry

9. Name of Bank

11. City

Hancock Bank

Tallahassee

14. Signature of Chairman

(Please Print or Type)

treasurer or deputy treasurer for

Florida Certified Professionals Political Committee

(Committee or Organization)

10. Street Address

12. State

15. Name of Chairman (Print or Type)

FL

2437 N. Monroe Street

13. Zip Code

32303

, do hereby accept the appointment as

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND THAT THE FACTS STATED ARE TRUE.

Date

Signature of Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer

DS-DE 6 (Rev. 7/10)

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE

(PLEASE TYPE)

OFFICE USE ONLY

RECEIVED

17 OCT -3 PM 4:53

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS SECRETARY OF STATE

Full Name of Committee Florida Certified Profession	Telephone 850-222-6314					
	Mailing Address (include city, state and zip code) 1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301					
Street Address (include city, 1715 S. Gadsden Street,						
2. Affiliated or Connected Or committees)	ganizations (includes other committees of con	tinuous existence and political				
Name of Affiliated or Connected Organization	San Charles and the State of th					
NA	NIA	NA				
3. Area, Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee Statewide political committee to support or oppose candidates for statewide, multi-county, legislative, county, and municipal office and other activities not prohibited by Chapter 106, F.S.						
4. Nature of Organization or Political	Organization's Special Interest (e.g., medical, I	egal, education, etc.)				
5. Identify by Name, Address and Position, the Custodian of Books and Accounts (include treasurer's name)						
Full Name	Mailing Address	Committee Title or Position				
Neal McGarry	1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301	Treasurer				
Tom Olk	1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301	Deputy Treasurer				

Full Name	Any (include chairman's name Mailing Add		Committee Title or Position		
Neal McGarry	1715 S. Gadsden Street, T		Chairman Chairman		
Ray Berry	1715 S. Gadsden Street, T 32301	allahassee, FL,	nairman		
	, Office Sought and Party Affiling (if none, please indicate)	ation Each Candida	ate or Oth	er Individual that this	
Full Name	Mailing Address	Office	Sought	Party	
To be determined					
8. List Any Issues this Co	mmittee is Supporting: To be	determined		I	
List Any Issues this Co	mmittee is Opposing: To be	determined			
9. If this Committee is Sup N/A	pporting the Entire Ticket of a	Party, Give Name o	f Party		
	ution, What Disposition will be parties, political committees, or other action				
75 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	Deposit Boxes, or Other Depos	sitories Used for Co	A COSAL SECTOR A		
20 Maria	ository & Account Number		. Inches seems are a	Address	
Hancock Bank		2437 N. Monroe Tallahassee, FL	SE 154 SE 1545E		
12. List all Reports Requir	red to be Filed by this Commit	tee with Federal Of	ficials and	the Names, Addresses	
Report Title	Dates Required to be Filed	Name & Position of	of Official	Mailing Address	
Form 8871 Form 1120POL Form 990 as may be required	Upon Formation March 15, annually May 15, annually	Internal Revenu Service	e	Ogden, UT 84201	
as may be required		1	3 50		
STATE OF Florida		Leon		COUNT	
[]			nformation	COUNT	
STATE OF Florida	ue and correct.		nformation	n in this Statement of	

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION OF POLITICAL COMMITTEE

(PLEASE TYPE)

HAPPEDELIVERED

17 OCT -2 PM 2: 35

DIVISION OF FRANCE
SECRETARY OF SECRETARY 850-222-6314

Mailing Address (include city, state and zip code) 1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301

Street Address (include city, state and zip code)
1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301

2. Affiliated or Connected Organizations (includes other committees of continuous existence and political committees)

Name of Affiliated or Connected Organization	Mailing Address	Relationship
		1

3. Area, Scope and Jurisdiction of the Committee

Statewide political committee to support or oppose candidates for statewide, multi-county, legislative, county, and municipal office and other activities not prohibited by Chapter 106, F.S.

4, Nature of Organization or Organization's Special Interest (e.g., medical, legal, education, etc.)

Political

5. Identify by Name, Address and Position, the Custodian of Books and Accounts (include treasurer's name)

Full Name	Mailing Address	Committee Title or Position
Neal McGarry	1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301	Treasurer
Tom Olk	1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL, 32301	Deputy Treasurer

6. List by Name, Address and Position, Other Principal Officers, Including Officers and Members of the					
	Any (include chairman's name		Officers o	and Members of the	
Full Name	Mailing Add	Mailing Address			
Neal McGarry	1715 S. Gadsden Street, T 32301			Chairman	
Ray Berry	1715 S. Gadsden Street, T 32301	1715 S. Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, FL,		Vice Chairman	
10 11/1 4 20 10 11	Office Sought and Party Affiling (if none, please indicate)	ation Each Candida	te or Oth	er Individual that this	
Full Name	Mailing Address	Office Sought		Party	
To be determined					
8. List Any Issues this Co	mmittee is Supporting: To be	determined			
List Any Issues this Co	mmittee is Opposing: To be	determined			
9. If this Committee is Su	pporting the Entire Ticket of a	Party, Give Name o	f Party		
N/A					
10. In the Event of Dissolu	ıtion, What Disposition will be	Made of Residual F	unds?		
Contribute to candidates, political p	parties, political committees, or other acti	ivities not prohibited by lav	V.		
11. List all Banks, Safety	Deposit Boxes, or Other Depos	sitories Used for Co	mmittee	Funds	
Name of Bank or Dep	ository & Account Number		Mailing	Address	
Hancock Bank	Hancock Bank 2437 N. Monroe Street				
		Tallahassee, FL	32303		
12. List all Reports Require and Positions of Such	red to be Filed by this Commit	tee with Federal Off	ficials and	d the Names, Addresses	
Report Title	Dates Required to be Filed	Name & Position o	f Official	Mailing Address	
Form 8871	Upon Formation	Internal Revenu	е	Ogden, UT 84201	
Form 1120POL Form 990	March 15, annually May 15, annually	Service			
as may be required	may 10, annually				
STATE OF Florida		Leon		COUNTY	
Neal McGarry , certify that the information in this Statement of					
Organization is complete, true and correct.					
X 1/1/17					
Signature of Chairman of Political Committee Date					



Governor

KEN DETZNERSecretary of State

September 25, 2013

Neal McGarry, Chairperson Substance Abuse Awareness of Florida 1715 South Gadsden Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dear Mr. McGarry:

This will acknowledge receipt of the Statement of Organization and Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository for **Substance Abuse Awareness of Florida**, which were placed on file in our office on September 24, 2013. This information appears to comply with the requirements of Section 106.03, Florida Statutes, and the name of this organization has been placed on our active committee list as a political committee that supports both candidates and issues.

Campaign Treasurer's Reports

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on **October 10, 2013**. The report will cover the period of July 1, 2013 - September 30, 2013. All political committees that file reports with the Division of Elections are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS).

Credentials and Sign-ons

Below is the web address to access the EFS and the committee's user identification number. The enclosed sealed envelope contains the committee's initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential signon. The chairperson, campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting this password from disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the Division is notified that your credentials have been compromised.

EFS Website Address: https://efs.dos.state.fl.us

Identification Number: 61021





Mr. Neal McGarry, Chairperson September 25, 2013 Page Two

Pin Numbers

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update information. The enclosed sealed envelopes contain your confidential pin numbers. By copy of this letter, a confidential pin number to access the EFS was sent to the deputy treasurer.

Each political committee chairperson is required to provide the Division of Elections with confidential personal information that may be used to allow access in the event that the password is forgotten or lost. When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a question (such as *What is your mother's maiden name?*) and supply an answer. All passwords and answers to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and given out over the phone. Please notify the Division if your credentials have been compromised.

Timely Filing

All reports must be completed and filed through the EFS not later than midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the due date are late filed and subject to the penalties in Section 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight, Eastern Standard Time, of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period the EFS was inoperable.

Any political committee failing to file a report on the designated due date is subject to a fine of \$50 per day for the first 3 days and, thereafter, \$500 per day for each day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. However, for the reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall be \$500 per day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report.

Electronic Receipts

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is considered to be under oath by the chairperson and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject to the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes.

Mr. Neal McGarry, Chairperson September 25, 2013 Page Three

Instructions and Assistance

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and submission of reports. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280.

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of Elections' website at http://elections.myflorida.com. It is your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following documents: Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 2012 Political Committee Handbook, 2013 Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 1S-2.017, Florida Administrative Code.

Please let me know if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief Bureau of Election Records

KRB/ddb

Enclosures

pc: Mr. Tom Olk, Deputy Treasurer